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CHAPTER 111. 
AN ACT to authorize M. C. Ring, his heirs or 

his assigns, to build and maintain a dam across 
Black river, in Clark county, state of Wisconsin, 
and repealing chapter 209,of the laws of Wiscon-
sin for the year 1883, as amended by chapter 88, 
of the laws of 1885. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in, 
senute and assembly, do enact as fi)llows: 

M. O. Ring 	SECTION 1. M. C. Ring. his heirs or his as- authorized to s igns, build dam. 	gns, are hereby authorized to construct, main- 
tain and keep a dam across the Black river, not 
to exceed ten feet in height, at any point be-
tween the point where O'Neill's creek empties 
into the said Black river, in the town of Pine 
Valley, county of Clark, state of Wisconsin, and 
the present limit of the .railroad right-of-way 
across said Black river. Said dam to be erected 
and constructed for manufacturing and boomage 
purposes; provided, that said dam shall be pro-
vided and furnished with slides, chutes and fish-
ways, so as to allow the free and unobstructed 
passage of fish and saw logs. 

May erect 	SECTION 2. In connection with said dam, the 
plers, etc. 

said M. C. Ring, his heirs and assigns, are 
further authorized and empowered to erect, build, 
keep up and maintain a system of piers and 
booms in and along and across said river, not 
distant from said dam more than six thousand 

Tolls not to be feet; provided further, that no charge for tolls 
collected. 

upon logs passing through said dam or booms 
shall be collected or received by the said M. C. 
Ring, or his heirs or assigns; and, provided fur-
ther, that such piers and booms shall be so 
erected, operated and managed, as not to mater-
ially obstruct or retard the tree pb......,age of logs 
down said Black river. 

RePeals ch . W9. SECTION 3. Chapter 209, of the laws of Wis-, btu s or it8,3 as 
amended. 	CODSin for the year 1883, as amended by chapter 

88. of laws of 1885, together with any and all 
laws and parts of laws conflicting with this act 
shall be and are hereby repealed. 
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SECTION 4. The right to alter, amend or re-
peal this act is hereby reserved. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 6, 1893. 

No. 643, A.] 	[Published April 12, 1893. 

CHAPTER 112. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 181, of the laws of 

1889, as amended by chapter 61, of the laws of 
1891, entitled "An act to create a municipal 
court for Douglas county." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rep.esented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1,of chapter 61, of the laws Amends sec. I t  

of the state of Wisconsin, for the year 1891, en-  mii.61, laws of 

titled "An act to amend chapter 181, of the laws 
of 1889, entitled "An act to create a municipal 
court for Douglas county,' • is hereby amended so 
as to read as follows: Section 1. On the first municipal 
Tuesday of April, 1893, and every four years jot;dge, election 

thereafter, there shall be elected in Douglas 
county, in the same manner as county judges are 
elected, a municipal judge, who shall be a regu-
larly admitted attorney of a court of record, and 
who shall hold his office for the term of four 
years from the first Monday in May after his 
election, and until his successor is elected and 
qualified. But no failure to give notice of said 
election to be held on the first Tuesday of April, 
1893, shall in any manner invalidate the same, 
and in case of failure to elect said judge on 
said day, it shall be the duty of the governor 
to fix by proclamation a day for an election 
under this act. In case of vacancy in the office 
of municipal judge the vacancy shall be filled by 
appointment by the governor, and the appointee 
shall continue in office for the residue of the 
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